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Vision Care

Computerized Corneal Topography Reimbursement Update

Effective retroactively to August 1, 2007, CPT-4 code 92025 (computerized corneal topography, unilateral or bilateral, with interpretation and report) is not reimbursable when performed pre- or post-operatively for corneal correction surgery (codes 65772 and 65775).

This information is reflected on manual replacement page pro serv 11 (Part 2).

Low Vision Aid Medical Justification Update

All low vision aid claims, regardless of billed amount, require medical necessity documentation. Claims billed with HCPCS codes V2600, V2610 or V2615 for $100 or more require a Treatment Authorization Request (TAR), while claims for less than $100 do not require a TAR.

Effective immediately, a valid TAR serves as the required medical necessity documentation. An additional report is not required for claims billed with codes V2600, V2610 and V2615 where a valid TAR exists.

For low vision aid claims for less than $100, if a valid TAR Control Number (TCN) is not present on the claim, medical necessity documentation must be attached containing the following information:

· Spectacle prescription and best-corrected visual acuities, where possible

· Visual acuities through the low vision aid. For near point use, also state working distance.

· The etiology, current status and prognosis of the visual defect

· The purpose of the low vision aid in the patient’s daily living activities

· Aid identification, including catalog device name/number, manufacturer/distributor and cost

Regardless of the amount billed, an invoice or catalog page is still required for manual pricing.

This information is reflected on manual replacement pages low vision 3 and 4 (Part 2).

CCS/GHPP SAR Requirements Update

Retroactively effective for dates of service on or after August 1, 2007, California Children’s Services (CCS) and Genetically Handicapped Persons Program (GHPP) providers must submit a Service Authorization Request (SAR) for Nutritional Therapy for Phenylketonuria (PKU). 

This updated information is reflected on manual replacement page cal child sar 6 (Part 2).

CCS Service Code Groupings (SCGs) Update

Retroactive for dates of service on or after July 1, 2006, HCPCS code Z4303 has been added to California Children’s Services (CCS) Service Code Grouping (SCG) 06.

Effective for dates of service on or after September 1, 2007, code X7658 has been end-dated and code J9263 has been added to CCS SCGs 01, 02, 03 and 07.

Reminder:
SCG 02 includes all the codes in SCG 01; SCG 03 includes all the codes in SCG 01 and SCG 02; and SCG 07 includes all the codes in SCG 01. These same “rules” apply to end-dated codes.

The updated information is reflected on manual replacement pages cal child ser 1, 3 and 16 (Part 2).
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